FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11-24-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



100907258

SHEET

| MRD. 11.18.98 | RECORDATION FORM COVER |
|---------------|------------------------|
| | TRADEMARKS ONLY |

| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | |
|---|---|
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type |
| X New | X Assignment License |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen |
| Correction of PTO Error | Merger Month Day Year |
| Reel # Frame # | 06/20/97 |
| Corrective Document | Change of Name |
| Reel # Frame # | Other |
| Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea |
| Name Impel, Inc. | |
| Formerly | |
| | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio |
| Other | |
| | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | tion Pennsylvania |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name Pumpkin Masters, Inc. | |
| | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | |
| | |
| DBA/AKA/TA Composed of | |
| | |
| Composed of Address (line 1) 427 E. Bayaud Avenue | |
| Composed of Address (line 1) 427 E. Bayaud Avenue Address (line 2) | |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver | Colorado 80209 |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver City | State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an |
| Address (line 1) 427 E. Bayaud Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver City Individual General Partnership | State/Country Zip Code |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver City | State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver City Individual General Partnership | State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an |
| Address (line 1) 427 E. Bayaud Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Denver City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association | State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027). Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0153

| FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK |
|---|---|---|
| omestic Representative | Name and Address Enter for the first | Receiving Party only. |
| Name | | |
| ddress (line 1) | | |
| ddress (line 2) | | |
| ddress (line 3) | | |
| ddress (line 4) | | |
| Correspondent Name and | Address Area Code and Telephone Number | (303) 825-8400 |
| Name Hugh Q. Gott | schalk, Esq. | |
| Address (line 1) Otten, John | son, Robinson, Neff & Ragonetti, P. | C. |
| Address (line 2) 950 - 17th | Street, Suite 1600 | |
| Address (line 3) Denver, Col | orado 80202 | |
| Address (line 4) | | |
| Pages Enter the total including any a | number of pages of the attached conveyance attachments. | e document # 2 |
| | umber(s) or Registration Number(s) | Mark if additional numbers attached |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Trademark Application | tion Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER Pion Number(s) | BOTH numbers for the same property). gistration Number(s) |
| Trademark Applica | 2093958 | gistiation (vuince) |
| | | , |
| | | |
| | | |
| Number of Properties | | ı. # 1 |

Deposit Account

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Signature

Enclosed

Deposit Account Number:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

Method of Payment:

Statement and Signature

Hugh Q. Gottschalk

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Deposit Account

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0154

Yes

No

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Impel, Inc., having its principal place of business at 566 West Woodland Ave., Springfield, PA 19064, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has applied for the trademark (and design), "The Original Pumpkin Carver", such application currently pending before the Trademark Office and identified as #74/505,886; and

WHEREAS Pumpkin Masters, Inc., having its principal place of business at 427 E. Bayaud Ave., Denver, CO 80209, and Impel, Inc. desire to settle an opposition proceeding relating to the trademark (and design), "The Original Pumpkin Carver"; which opposition proceeding is identified as Opposition No. 96,607, and

WHEREAS, as part of such settlement, Impel, Inc. has agreed to assign the trademark (and design), "The Original Pumpkin Carver" to Pumpkin Masters;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Impel, Inc. hereby assigns to Pumpkin Masters, Inc., and any successor in interest, all its rights, titile and interest in and to the trademark (and design) "The Original Pumpkin Carver" and any variations thereof, together with the goodwill symbolized by the trademark.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue a certificate of registration to Pumpkin Masters, Inc.

By: 7 fungh 2. Smileni

Title: 6 = 20 - 97

STATE OF PA) ss. COUNTY OF DELAWALE)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Joseph L. Sin Dini , known or acknowledged to me to

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0155

| pe the | of Impel, Inc. and the person whose |
|--|--|
| name is subscribed to the foregoing instrur | ment, and acknowledged to me that he/she |
| executed the same for the purposes and c | • |
| Given under my hand and seal of of | ffice this 20 day of JUNE, 1997 |
| My Commission Expires: | |
| WILLIAM J. WILEY COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS COMMONWEALTH OF PA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 1998 | Wolfaire & Wile Notary Public |
| The state of the s | Address: Springfier Auto Tags Springfiero, PA 19064 |
| (SEAL) | Springfiero, PA 19064 |

RECORDED: 11/16/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0156